

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 11-CIV-20427-WILLIAMS/TURNOFF

DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.,
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION,
UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS LLLP,
COLUMBIA PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC., and
WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOTFILE CORP., ANTON TITOV, and
DOES 1-10.

Defendants.

_____ /

HOTFILE CORP.,

Counterclaimant,

v.

WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.,

Counterdefendant.

_____ /

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ANTON
TITOV'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

[CONFIDENTIAL]

[FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CITATION LEGEND.....v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

I. TITOV IS LIABLE FOR PERSONALLY PARTICIPATING IN HOTFILE’S INFRINGING CONDUCT.....3

 A. Personal Participation In The Infringing Conduct – Not Exclusive Control Of The Infringing Corporation – Is The Governing Legal Standard.3

 B. Titov’s Conclusory Characterizations Of His Involvement Are Either Unsupported Or Irrelevant.5

 C. Titov’s Personal Participation in Hotfile’s Infringing Activity Was Pervasive.7

 D. Case Law Compels A Finding That Titov Is Personal Liable.13

II. TITOV IS VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR HOTFILE’S INFRINGEMENT.....14

 A. Titov Directly Profits From Infringement on Hotfile.14

 B. Titov Failed to Exercise His Ability to Limit the Infringement on Hotfile.16

III. TITOV HAS WAIVED ANY OBJECTION TO THE COURT’S JURISDICTION.....18

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Arista Records, Inc. v. Flea World, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-2670 (JBS), 2006 WL 842883 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Arista Records, LLC v. Lime Group</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 14, 18 |
| <i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Babbitt Electronics, Inc. v. Dynascan Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 1994) | 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3Tunes, LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9931 (WHP), 2011 WL 5104616 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2011) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Chanel, Inc. v. Italian Activewear of Florida, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1472 (11th Cir. 1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Columbia Pictures, Inc. v. Fung</i> , No. CV 06-5578, 2009 WL 6355911 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2009)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Columbia Pictures Indus. v. Redd Horne</i> , 749 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1984) | 4, 6 |
| <i>CoStar Grp. v. LoopNet</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 688 (D. Md. 2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ellison v. Robertson</i> , 357 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Fonovisa Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Foreign Imported Productions and Pub., Inc. v. Grupo Indus. Hotelero S.A.</i> , No. 07- 22066-CIV, 2008 WL 4724495 (S.D. Fla. 2008) | 4, 7, 12 |
| <i>GamerModz, LLC v. Golubev</i> , No. 8:10-cv-1466-T-27TGW, 2011 WL 4755026 (M.D. Fla. August 3, 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Harrell v. Eller Mar. Co.</i> , No. 8:09-cv-1400-T-27AEP, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104826 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2010) | 5 |
| <i>Hendrickson v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Home Design Servs., Inc. v. Park Square Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 6:02-CV-637-ORL28JGG, 2005 WL 1027370 (M.D. Fla. May 2, 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Innospan Corp. v. Intuit, Inc.</i> , No. C 10-04422 WHA, 2011 WL 856265 (N.D. Cal. March 9, 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc. v. Aini</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) | 4 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Klein & Heuchan, Inc. v. Costar Realty Information, Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (M.D. Fl. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>Logicom Inclusive, Inc. v. W.P. Stewart & Co.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 0604 (CSH), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15668 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2004)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005) | 17 |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. Md. Micro.com, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. JFM-01-3797, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13735 (D. Md. July 15, 2003)..... | 4, 17 |
| <i>Mozingo v. Correct Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Netbula, LLC v. Chordiant Software, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-00019JW, 2009 WL 750201 (N.D. Cal. March 20, 2009) | 15 |
| <i>Omega, S.A. v. Giftland Co.</i> , No. 03-Civ.-5808 (WJM), 2005 WL 1925791 (D. N.J. August 11, 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Pardazi v. Cullman Medical Center</i> , 896 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990) | 18 |
| <i>Parker v. Google</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Pickwick Music Corp. v. Record Productions, Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)..... | 4 |
| <i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Starware Publ'g Corp.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 438 (S.D. Fla. 1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>PVC Windoors, Inc. v. Babbitbay Beach Constr., N.V.</i> , 598 F.3d 802 (11th Cir. Fla. 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Qantum Communs. Corp. v. Star Broad., Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Seven Arts, Inc. v. Kalantzakis</i> , 326 F. Supp. 80 (S.D. Tex. 1971) | 11 |
| <i>Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. H.L. Green Co.</i> , 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963) | 17 |
| <i>Slip-N-Slide Records, Inc. v. TVT Records, LLC</i> , No. 05-21113-CIV, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9014 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2007) | 4 |
| <i>Songmaker v. Forward of Kansas, Inc.</i> , No. 90-4156-SAC, 1993 WL 106833 (D. Kan. Mar. 5, 1993)..... | 14 |
| <i>Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Associated Tel. Directory Publishers</i> , 756 F.2d 801 (11th Cir. 1985) | 1, 3, 14, 16 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>U.S. Media Corp., Inc. v. Edde Entertainment, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 4849(MBM)(MHMD), 1996 WL 520901 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>UMG Recordings v. Shelter Cap. Partners</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 09-55902, 2011 WL 6357788 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>Viacom Int’l v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 17 |
| STATUTES | |
| 17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(B) | 16 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 5 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 1391..... | 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... | 18 |

CITATION LEGEND

1. “PSUF” shall refer to specific paragraph numbers of uncontroverted facts in Plaintiffs’ Statement of Uncontroverted Facts, available publicly at Docket No. 323, submitted in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, dated February 17, 2012.
